were not included in lease receivables or deferred inflows of resources. These variable payments were a result
of the underlying lease measured not on a fixed rate, but rather variable due to the underlying payments
derived from a percentage of sales. A total of $68,850 and $93,176 was recognized as revenue from these
variable payments for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

COLORADO STATE FAIR AUTHORITY
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

60

Note 12 - RESTATEMENT

During fiscal year 2025, the Authority identified a misstatement within the fiscal year 2024 financial statements
related to accrued liabilities and commercial space/concessions revenues balances that did not properly reflect
a period 15, post-closing adjustment made by the Authority.

The Authority restated its previously issued financial statements to appropriately reflect the June 30, 2024
accrued liabilities, commercial space/concession revenue and net position in the June 30, 2025 financial
statements.

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Authority’s June 30, 2025 Statement of Net
Position:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

As of June 30, 2024
Accrued expenses 731,856$   17,344$   749,200$
Total current liabilities 2,044,914 17,344 2,062,258
Total liabilities 8,868,423 17,344 8,885,767
Net position - unrestricted (deficit) (2,221,097) (17,344) (2,238,441)

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Authority’s June 30, 2025 Statement of
Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

As of June 30, 2024
Commercial space/concessions 1,507,163$   (17,344)$   1,489,819$
Total operating revenue 9,097,184 (17,344)   9,079,840
Operating loss (4,011,223) (17,344)   (4,028,567)
Gain (loss) before state controlled maintenance (13,700) (17,344)   (31,044)
Change in net position 3,106,356 (17,344)   3,089,012
Net position, end of year 26,357,503 (17,344)   26,340,159

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Authority’s June 30, 2025 Statement of
Cash Flows:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

As of June 30, 2024
Operating loss (4,011,223)$   (17,344)$   (4,028,567)$
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable (447,248) 17,344   (429,904)
Total adjustments (2,192,961) 17,344   (2,175,617)

COLORADO STATE FAIR AUTHORITY
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

eidebailly.com

COLORADO STATE FAIR AUTHORITY
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF THE AUTHORITY’S PROPORTIONATE SHARE
OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

PERA SDTF PENSION PLAN
For the Years ended June 30,

61

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
Authority's proportion of the net pension liability 0.0679332706% 0.0644103294% 0.0658742498% 0.0614066236% 0.0402475835% 0.0595661804% 0.0575046861% 0.0575744841% 0.0599229532% 0.0658210097%
Authority's proportionate share of the net pension